

ABSTRACT

Schemes - State Scheme - Sanction of Rs.25.00 Crore for Implementation of "Self Sufficiency Scheme" (SSS) during 2020-21 and approval of Guidelines prescribed during the year 2020-21 - Orders - Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS-1) Department

G.O. (Ms) No.196

Dated: 20.11.2020 சாா்வாி–காா்த்திகை 5–ந்தேதி திருவள்ளுவா் ஆண்டு–2051

Read:

From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Letter Roc.No.16926/2020/SSS.1 dated 09.05.2020.

ORDER:

In order to encourage the self-reliant attitude of the rural community and their public participation in creation of basic infrastructure in rural and urban areas, the Government have re-introduced the Self Sufficiency Scheme (SSS) during the year 2011-2012. Every year funds are allotted and guidelines prescribed for implementation of the Scheme.

- 2. In the letter read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has sent a proposal for sanction of Rs.50.00 crore and approval of draft guidelines for the implementation of the Scheme during the year 2020-2021.
- 3. The Government have carefully examined the proposal of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in detail and accord sanction for a sum of Rs.25 crore (Rupees Twenty Five crore only) for the implementation of Self Sufficiency Scheme (SSS) during the year 2020-21. The Government also approves the guidelines annexed to this order (both in English and Tamil) for implementation of Self Sufficiency Scheme (SSS) during 2020-2021.
- 4. The amount sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited to the following head of a account:

"2515 - 00 Other Rural Development Programmes - 800 Other Expenditure - State's Expenditure - JW Implementation of Self Sufficiency Scheme - 309 Grants-in-Aid-03 Grants for Specific Schemes.

OLD (DPC 2515 00 800 JW 0934) IFHRMS (DPC 2515 00 800 JW 30903)"

- 5. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw the amount sanctioned in para 3 above and disburse the same to the districts.
- 6. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is directed to send the progress report on the implementation of the Self Sufficiency Scheme during the year 2020-2021, to the Government. Three stages of photography of all works, i.e., before, during and after the works is mandatory.
- 7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.42071/RD/2020, dated 18.11.2020.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

HANS RAJ VERMA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

The Commissioner of Greater Chennai Corporation, Chennai-3.

The Commissioner of Municipal Administration, Chennai-5.

The Director of Town Panchayats, Chennai-108.

All District Collectors (except Chennai).

All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies.

(through Director of Rural Development and

Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15).

The Accountant General, Chennai – 9/18/35.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madurai.

All District Treasury Officers, National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9.

Copy to

The Principle Secretary/Secretary-II to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary to Government, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for

Municipal Administration, Rural Development & Implementation of Special Programme, Chennai-9

The Principal Private Secretary to the Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai -9.

The Private Secretary to the Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, Chennai – 9.

The Finance (BG-I/BG-II/RD) Department, Chennai – 9.

Stock file/spare copy.

// FORWARDED/ BY ORDER //

Section Officer.

John